
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: MONDAY, 18 JULY 2016 

Time: 2.15 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Graeme Smith (Chairman) 

Alderman Ian Luder (Deputy Chairman) 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Virginia Rounding (Ex-Officio Member) 
Catherine Bickmore (Observer) 
John Beyer (Observer) 
Michael Welbank (Chief Commoner) 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy John Barker 
Jeremy Simons 
Karina Dostalova 
Verderer Peter Adams (Observer) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 0207 332 1434 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm. 

NB Part of this meeting may be the subject of audio visual recording. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
Open Spaces 

 
4. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT, CITY GARDENS AND WEST HAM PARK RISK 

MANAGEMENT 
 Report of the Director Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 78) 

 
5. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME BID 2017/18 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 84) 

 
6. UPDATE REPORT: DOG CONTROL ORDERS AT BURNHAM BEECHES 
 Report of the Superintendent of the Commons. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 96) 

 
7. REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/16 
 Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 102) 

 
8. IMPLEMENTATION OF GRANT THEME - ENJOYING OPEN SPACES AND THE 

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 103 - 110) 

 
 



 

3 
 

City Gardens 
 
9. UPDATE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF PARKS AND GARDENS 
 Report of Superintendent of Parks and Gardens. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 111 - 114) 

 
10. DEVELOPMENT OF A CHURCHYARDS ENHANCEMENT PROGRAMME 
 Joint Report of the Director of Open Spaces and the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 115 - 122) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 123 - 124) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 6 June 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 6 June 2016 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Barbara Newman 
Virginia Rounding (Ex-Officio Member) 
Catherine Bickmore (Ex-Officio Member) 
John Beyer 
Michael Welbank (Chief Commoner) 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy John Barker 
Jeremy Simons 
 

 
Officers: 
Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

Louisa Allen - City Gardens Manager 

Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 
Department 

Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park and 
City Gardens 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Wendy Mead, Jeremy Simons, John Beyer 
and Peter Adams. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UND
[...]
ns team was currently working on planting 
improvements for the frontage at St Andrews by the Wardrobe Church – Queen 
Victoria Street. The project was brought about through partnership working with 
the church and the Diocese and will provide improved planting to the main 
frontage of the church. 

 
Members noted that Open Squares Weekend was taking place on Saturday 
18th and Sunday 19th June. A diverse range and increase of activities had been 
planned for the weekend, in partnership with the friends. Four poets would be in 
residence in; Postman’s Park, St Dunstan in the East, Christchurch Greyfriars 
and Cleary Gardens. A number of walks and talks have been organised and will 
be delivered by City Garden Guides, the Friends of City Gardens and the City 
Gardens team. 
 
Resolved – that the update be received. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
Resolved - that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 

involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act. 
 

Page 6



16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be received as an 
accurate record. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee: Date: 

Open Spaces and City Garden 

West Ham Park Committee 

18 July 2016 

18 July 2016 

Subject:  

Open Spaces Department, City Gardens and West 
Ham Park Risk Management 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director Open Spaces  

For Decision 

 

Report Author: 

Gerry Kiefer, Business Manager 

 

 
Summary 

This report provides the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee and the West 
Ham Park Committee with an update on the management of risks faced by the 
Open Spaces Department. Risk is reviewed regularly by the Department‟s Senior 
Leadership Team as part of the ongoing management of the operations of the 
Department. 
 
The Open Spaces Department has one corporate risk and upon review, has five 
departmental risks. There are eight risks for City Gardens and West Ham Park 
(Parks and Gardens).  
 
Corporate risk:  
CR11 – Hampstead Heath ponds: overtopping leading to dam failure 
 
Departmental risks: 
OSD 001 - Ensuring the health and safety of staff, volunteers, contractors and public 
OSD 002 - Extreme weather 
OSD 004 - Poor repair and maintenance of buildings 
OSD 005 - Animal, plant and tree diseases 
OSD 006 - Impact of housing and/or transport development 
 
West Ham Park is a registered charity (charity number 206948). In accordance 
with the Charity Commission‟s Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP), 
Trustees are required to confirm in the charity‟s annual report that any major risks 
to which the charity is exposed have been identified and reviewed and that 
systems are established to mitigate those risks.  Using the corporate risk register 
guidance, the management of these risks meets the requirements of the Charity 
Commission.  
 
 

Recommendation 

Members of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee are asked to: 

 Approve the Departmental risk register outlined in this report and at Appendix 1. 

 Note the content of the full divisional risk register at Appendix 2 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Members of the Open Spaces and City
[...]
d, top right (C) to give an overall risk score of a green (4). Using the risk score definitions bottom right below, a green risk is 
one that just requires actions to maintain that rating.   

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 78



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee 18 July 2016 

Subject:  

Cyclical Works Programme bid 2017/18 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The City Surveyor                        CS: 156/16 

For Information 

 

 

 

 

Summary 

This report sets out a provisional list of cyclical projects being considered for 
Open Spaces & City Gardens in 2017/18 under the umbrella of the “cyclical 
works programme”. 

The draft cyclical project list for 2017/18 totals approximately £34,000 and if 
approved, will continue the ongoing maintenance of the property and 
infrastructure assets.  

 

Recommendation 

 That your Committee notes the content of this report 
 

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

1. At the meeting of Resource Allocation sub-Committee in January 2016 
Members considered and approved a prioritised list of “cyclical works” 
projects for 2016/17. 

2. The total value of the approved works packages was some £5.5m. Of this 
allocation Open Spaces, City Gardens and West Ham Park received £0.21m 
to allow all projects on the prioritised list to proceed in 2016/17. 

3. The Director of Open Spaces has requested that your Committee be provided 
with a preview of the likely works list in 2017/18 for Open Spaces and City 
Gardens. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 5



Current Position 

4. I am in the process of finalising my review of our forward maintenance plans 
(20 years) which will form the basis of the next round of cyclical works bids for 
2017/18.  

5. The review is expected to be completed shortly. In the interim and to allow 
you to have a preview I attach at Appendix A the provisional list of projects for 
Open Spaces & City Gardens under consideration for 2017/18. 

6. The information for the b
[...]
controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationery Office © Crown  
copyright 2004.  All rights   
reserved. Unauthorised       
reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to  
prosecution or civil               
proceedings.  Corporation of 
London 100023243 2004 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 96



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee 
 

18072016 

Subject: 
Revenue Outturn 2015/16 – Open Spaces & City 
Gardens 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain and the Director of Open Spaces 
 

For Information 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by your 
Committee in 2015/16 with the final agreed budget for the year. In total, there 
was a better than budget position of £74,000 for the services overseen by your 
Committee compared with the final agreed budget for the year as set out below.  

 

  Final 

Agreed 

Budget 

Revenue

Outturn 

Increase/ 

(Decrease) 

  £000 £000 £000 

Local Risk                             

  Director of Open Spaces 1,808    1,646    (162) 

  Director of the Built Environment(City Gardens)    165       150      (15) 

  City Surveyor    100                       108          8 

Central Risk        0               0          0       

Recharges (298)    (203)        95 

Total 1,775              1,701              (74) 

 
The Director of Open Spaces better than budget position of £162,000 (Local 
Risk) is mainly due to a £114,000 underspend at the Directorate, further details 
can be found in 4a). This underspend has been aggregated with budget 
variations on services overseen by other committees, which produces an overall 
better than budget position of £885,000 (Local Risk) across all Open Spaces. A 
request to carry forward £500,000 of which £91,000 relates to City Gardens and 
£20,000 to the Directorate will be considered by the Chamberlain in consultation 
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Resource Allocation Sub 

[...]
on the COL’s 
Open Spaces. Five sub-themes are proposed covering biodiversity, conservation, 
improving mental ill-health, behaviour change in relation to littering and connecting 
communities with their green spaces. 
 

Recommendation 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the Enjoying Open Spaces and the Natural Environment Grant Eligibility 
Criteria detailed in Appendix 1. 

 

 Agree to delegate authority to the Policy and Resources Committee to approve 
levels of staffing and associated management fee. 
 

Main Report 
 

1. Background 
1.1. At this Committee on 6 June 2016 a report was presented outlining to Members 

that central funding for four new grant themes had been made available over a 
two year period (2016 to 2018). One of these four themes is ‘Enjoying Open 
Spaces and the Natural Environment’.  The Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee has been tasked with determining and agreeing the Grant Eligibility 
Criteria. A total of £145,139.67 (including the central grant unit management fee 
costs which have yet to be determined) has been set aside for ‘Enjoying Open 
Spaces and the Natural Environment’ and it is anticipated that funding in the 
region of £110k will be available to award.   

 
2. Current Position 
2.1. On 6 June 2016 Members discussed a range of issues including; funding 

parties, geographical area, sub themes, value of grant awards, length of grant, 
number of funding rounds. These discussions have informed and enabled 
officers to develop the proposed Grant Eligibility Criteria (GEC) detailed within 
appendix 1 of this report.  

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2.2. Members were interested to know what the current City Bridge Trust (CBT) 
funding themes were, so as to avoid any overlap with potential sub-themes 
within Enjoying Open Spaces and the Natural Environment. The current CBT 
themes are:  

 English for Speakers of Other Languages 

 Improving Londoners’ Mental Health 

 Improving London’s Environment 

 Making London More Inclusive 

 Making London Safer 

 Older Londoners 

 Reducing Poverty 

 Resettlement and Rehabilitation of Offenders 

 Strengthening London's Voluntary Sector 

 Eco-audits  

 London Youth Quality Mark Awards 
 Arts Apprenticeships 

 
3. Proposal 
3.1. The proposed GEC is detailed in Appendix 1. Members’ attention is drawn to the 

following points extracted from the proposed GEC 
 
3.2. Geographical area - Grants issued through the ‘Enjoying Open Spaces and the 

Natural Environment’ theme will be awarded to projects where the majority of 
impact will be on the COL’s Open Spaces. 

 
3.3. Funding parties - Grants will only be awarded to constituted groups / 

organisations and not to individuals. 
 
3.4. Funding rounds - One grant round will be established; the opening and closing 

date for which will be determined in consultation with Chief Officers, once all 
four corporate grant themes have finalised their GEC (this will ensure that the 
required grants administration is evenly spaced across all four themes). 

 
3.5. Sub themes – There will be five funding sub-themes: 

a) connecting communities with their green spaces 
b) improving the conservation value of the open spaces 
c) improving our knowledge of the biodiversity of the open spaces 
d) delivering behaviour change initiatives which reduce the amount of litter 

and flytipping within open spaces 
e) improving mental ill-health through the use of open spaces 

 
3.6. Funding duration – A project’s duration will be determined by the applicant but 

may be for up to a total of two years; 2016 to 2018 so long as all funding is 
claimed/awarded by 31 March 2018. 

 
3.7. Value of grant awards - The anticipated grant award will be in the region of 

£12k per award. It is anticipated that ten grants may be awarded across the five 
sub-themes with a minimum of one grant being awarded per sub-theme. 

 

Page 104

http://www.citybridgetrust.org.uk/CBT/Grants/index/01EnglishForSpeakersOfOth
[...]
ces & City Gardens 
Committee on management and operational activities across the City Gardens 
section since June 2016.  

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

 
Budget 

 
1. The City Gardens budget is in line with agreed budget profiles for this time of 

year.  

 

Personnel 
 
2. The recruitment of an assistant gardener who can undertake work at 

weekends and evenings to further reduce overtime costs has been delayed is 
due to start in July. 
 

Operational Activities 
 

3. The City Gardens team have completed the first stage of rejuvenation of both 
Carter Lane and the Queens Diamond Jubilee Gardens to ensure that the 
gardens are providing a good display throughout the summer months. Further 
improvements are scheduled for September when the team will tackle the 
more mature planting which is due for replacement. 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



4. The City Gardens team have also completed planting improvements to the 
frontage at St Andrews by the Wardrobe Church – Queen Victoria Street. The 
project was brought about through partnership working with the church.  

5. The last of the summer annual bedding schemes were planted out by the 
team at the end of June and are providing a good display despite the wet 
weather experienced recently.  

6. The team have been catching up with general maintenance tasks across the 
City Gardens as well as preparing the gardens for judging for both London in 
Bloom and Britain in Bloom, taking place 13th July and 3rd August respectively. 

 

Community, Volunteering, Outreach and Events  
 

7. Open Squares Weekend held on Saturday 18th and Sunday 19th June. 
 
The City Gardens team supported the event with a truly impressive array of 
activities available across the City’s green spaces, ranging from walks, talks, 
visits and activities.  
 

8. Six hundred and forty people attended 32 organised walks which were fully 
booked and 80 people attended the Nigel Dunnett talk held in the City Centre. 
Fann Street wildlife garden, Sir John Cass primary school roof garden, 
Golden Lane baggers, the Barbican Station pop-up garden, Inner and Middle 
Temple, including for the first time the Master’s garden, all reported high 
numbers of visitors. The City Centre received over 800 visitors to view the 
Rebecca Louise Laws exhibition and a recently commissioned film about City 
Gardens. Nomura International PLC and Eversheds roof gardens received 
2,000 visitors each. The Open Squares organisers reported 18,500 visits 
across the whole of London, estimating the City received approximately 6,000 
of these visits. Four poets from the Poetry School were in residence in some 
of the gardens and the Friends of Watts Memorial provided a talk in 
Postman’s Park. The Friends of City Gardens raised an impressive £900 from 
selling teas and coffees and plant donations, an increase on last year’s 
amount. The volume and range of events and activities attracted high profile 
media attention; two BBC news items, a feature on BBC Gardeners World 
and a self-walk article in the Sunday Telegraph online gardening section. 
 

9. City in Bloom judging is under way organised by the Friends of City Gardens. 
The Friends are processing applications that have been submitted from 
businesses, schools, residents, estates and community groups. The 2016 City 
in Bloom campaign has been sponsored by J B Riney & Co. Ltd.  
 

10. A celebratory event, including announcing the winners, is planned for 12th 
September and will be held in the City Centre and the Roman Amphitheatre in 
the Guildhall. 

 

11. Festival Gardens will be the venue for an open air film screening of Purple 
Rain taking place on 18th August, organised by Nomad Cinema, a first for City 
Gardens. Tickets can be purchased via the City Information Centre and 

Page 112



through Nomad Cinema’s website. City Gardens have received sponsorship 
worth £8,000 from both Brookfield Property Partners and Cheapside Business 
District which will cover all the associated costs for the event. Food and drink 
stalls and seating will be available for the evening event.  

 
Louisa Allen 
City Gardens Manager 
 
T: 020 7374 4140 
E: Louisa.allen@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 113

mailto:Louisa.allen@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 114



Committees: Dates: 

Projects Sub Committee, for information 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee, for decision  

Planning and Transportation Committee, for decision 

29 June 2016 

18 July 2016 

26 July 2016 

Subject:  

Development of a Churchyards Enhancement Programme  

Public 

 

Joint Report of: 

The Director of Open Spaces and the Director of the Built Environment 

 
Summary 

This report sets out a proposal to develop a programme to enhance the churchyards 
in the City.  
 
The churchyards are historic open spaces and have collective significance as a 
cultural asset. They form the setting for the numerous listed churches and ancient 
monuments, providing a refuge from the City‟s intensity and are essential places for 
workers, visitors and residents to rest and enjoy. Many are popular green spaces, 
however, others are underutilised, uninspiring and in need of improvement.  
 
In the future, the public realm will need to support an increasing City population as a 
result of new development and the churchyards are a vital public amenity in this 
context. The establishment of the Churchyards Enhancement Programme will 
address the need for improvements to the churchyards in order to support the 
Future City.  
 
It is proposed to develop the programme, working closely with the Diocese of 
London and St Paul‟s Cathedral as partners. The vision is to enhance the 
churchyards to provide attractive, safe and inclusive spaces. Primarily, the 
programme will:  

 Respond to the projected increase in worker, visitor and resident numbers in 
the City by providing enhanced areas to sit, eat lunch, play or relax, including 
accommodating „agile working‟ (working outside the office);  

 Reduce pressure on current maintenance budgets by delivering new spaces 
that require less maintenance and identifying efficiencies; 

 Secure external funding for the enhancement of churchyards;  

 Prioritise the enhancement of those churchyards in most need, or of most 
strategic importance to the City.  
  

Land ownership issues, restrictive covenants, byelaws, maintenance agreements 
planning and other regime issues (including consultation requirements) will be 
reviewed and different functions for the spaces will be evaluated.  
 
The programme is an essential tool to enable the delivery of change in the most 
efficient and coordinated manner. A programme board is proposed to be established 
to help drive the programme forward to realise the benefits, whilst resolving strategic 
and directional issues between projects, including recommending priorities. 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 10



 
Given that the City‟s churchyards are a community resource and public amenity, it is 
proposed to utilise funds from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to develop 
the programme which will include identifying particular issues with specific 
churchyards. Individual projects will then be initiated and progressed through the 
City‟s project gateway process as usual. It is envisioned that projects will be funded 
from a variety of sources including CIL, the Diocese and grants. 
 
Recommendations 

Members of the Projects Sub-Committee are asked to: 

 Note the report and note that the programme will lead to a number of 
individual projects that will be initiated through the gateway process. 
 

Members of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee are asked to: 

 Approve the initiation and development of the programme.  
 
Members of the Planning and Transportation Committee are asked to: 

 Approve the initiation and development of the programme, utilising 
£85,000 from the CIL Public Real
[...]
e 
objections to change in the case of some churchyards, compared with others). 
Planning considerations will also be relevant as will be, for example, amenity 
issues. 

Conclusion 

24. The City churchyards have a collective significance as a community resource 
and cultural asset. The proposed Churchyards Enhancement Programme will 
seek to enhance the City‟s churchyards to provide attractive and inclusive 
places which are safe and sustainable and better support the Future City. 

 
Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – plan of City Cemeteries and Churchyards  

 
Melanie Charalambous 
City Public Realm, Department of the Built Environment 
 
T: 020 7332 3155 
E : melanie.charalambous@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 121



E: melanie.charalambous@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Appendix 1 – Plan of City Cemeteries and Churchyards 

 

Page 122

mailto:melanie.charalambous@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Open Spaces Department, City Gardens and West Ham Park Risk Management
	Departmental risks with divisional actions - Appendix 1
	All divisional risks - appendix 2
	Appendix 3 - Risk scoring grid - criteria and likelihood

	5 Cyclical Works Programme bid 2017/18
	Appendix A - Open Spaces & City Gardens

	6 Update Report: Dog Control Orders at Burnham Beeches
	Appendix 1

	7 Revenue Outturn 2015/16
	Appendix A Open Spaces & City Gardens

	8 Implementation of Grant Theme - Enjoying Open Spaces and the Natural Environment
	9 Update of Superintendent of Parks and Gardens
	10 Development of a Churchyards Enhancement Programme
	14 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 18 July 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 18 July 2016 at 2.15 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Graeme Smith (Chairman) 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
John Beyer 
Deputy John Barker 
Jeremy Simons 
Karina Dostalova 
 

 
Officers: 
Sue Ireland 
Esther Sumner 

- Director of Open Spaces 
- Open Spaces Business Manager 

Louisa Allen - City Gardens Manager 

Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 
Department 

Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Martin Rodman 
 
Alison Hurley 

- Superintendent, Parks and Gardens 
- City Surveyor‟s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Luder, Alderman Howard, Mr 
Welbank, Mr Woodhouse, Ms Rounding and Ms Bickmore. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT, CITY GARDENS AND WEST HAM PARK 
RISK MANAGEMENT  
Member were proved with an update on the management of risks faced by the 
Open Spaces Department. The Open Spaces Department has one corporate 
risk and upon review, has five departmental risks. There are eight risks for City 
Gardens and West Ham Park. 
 



Resolved – that Members approved the Departmental risk register and 
approved the Parks and Gardens risk register. 
 

5. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME BID 2017/18  
The Committee noted a provisional list of cyclical projects being considered for 
Open Spaces & City Gardens in 2017/18 under the umbrella of the “cyclical 
works programme”. The draft cyclical project list for 2017/18 totals 
approximately £34,000 and would continue the ongoing maintenance of the 
property and infrastructure assets. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

6. UPDATE REPORT: DOG CONTROL ORDERS AT BURNHAM BEECHES  
The Committee received an update regarding the introduction of Dog Control 
Orders at Burnham Beeches. The Committee noted the successful work 
implemented at Burnham Beeches and agreed that this was due to the on-
going efforts of the Superintendent and his team at Burnham Beeches. 
Members noted that this was still a work in progress and the project would be 
closely monitored over the following years.  
 
The Committee were in agreement that the public using the Beeches with their 
dogs had played a large part in the successful implementation of the Dog 
Control Orders.  
 
Resolved – that the report be received.  
 

7. REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/16  
The Committee received the report outlining Revenue Outturn in 2015/16. The 
Director of Open Spaces better than budget position of £162,000 (Local 
Risk) is mainly due to a £114,000 underspend at the Directorate. This 
underspend has been aggregated with budget variations on services overseen 
by other committees, which produces an overall better than budget position of 
£885,000 (Local Risk) across all Open Spaces.  
 
Members noted that a request to carry forward £500,000 of which £91,000 
relates to City Gardens and £20,000 to the Directorate will be considered by the 
Chamberlain in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

8. IMPLEMENTATION OF GRANT THEME - ENJOYING OPEN SPACES AND 
THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT  
Following discussion with this Committee on 6 June 2016, Members were 
presented with the proposals for the granting of awards under the „Enjoying 
Open Spaces and the Natural Environment‟ Central Grant Programme Theme.  
 
Members noted that five sub-themes were proposed covering biodiversity, 
conservation, improving mental ill-health, behaviour change in relation to 



littering and connecting communities with their green spaces. Members noted 
that the five funding sub-themes: 
a) connecting communities with their green spaces 
b) improving the conservation value of the open spaces 
c) improving our knowledge of the biodiversity of the open spaces 
d) delivering behaviour change initiatives which reduce the amount of litter 
and flytipping within open spaces 
e) improving mental ill-health through the use of open spaces 
 
Discussions ensued regarding the minimum grant allowed, which Officers had 
suggested should be £8,000. Members agreed that if an application for a lower 
amount was made it should be considered based on its potential and merit. 
Therefore, the Committee agreed to amend the wording to read “Usually a 
minimum of £8,000 and a maximum of £15,000”. 
 
Resolved – that Members: 

Approved the Enjoying Open Spaces and the Natural Environment Grant 
Eligibility Criteria detailed. 

Agreed to delegate authority to the Policy and Resources Committee to 
approve levels of staffing and associated management fee. 
 

9. UPDATE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF PARKS AND GARDENS  
 Members of the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee received an update 
on management and operational activities across the City Gardens section 
since June 2016. Members noted that six hundred and forty people attended 32 
organised walks which were fully booked and 80 people attended the Nigel 
Dunnett talk held in the City Centre.  
 
Members noted that the City Centre received over 800 visitors to view the 
Rebecca Louise Laws exhibition and a recently commissioned film about City 
Gardens. Nomura International PLC and Eversheds roof gardens received 
2,000 visitors each. The Open Squares organisers reported 18,500 visits 
across the whole of London, estimating the City received approximately 6,000 
of these visits. Four poets from the Poetry School were in residence in some 
of the gardens and the Friends of Watts Memorial provided a talk in 
Postman‟s Park.  
 
The Committee noted that the Friends of City Gardens raised an impressive 
£900 from selling teas and coffees and plant donations, an increase on last 
year‟s amount. The volume and range of events and activities attracted high 
profile media attention; two BBC news items, a feature on BBC Gardeners 
World and a self-walk article in the Sunday Telegraph online gardening section. 
 
Resolved – that the update be received. 
 

10. DEVELOPMENT OF A CHURCHYARDS ENHANCEMENT PROGRAMME  
The Committee noted a proposal to develop a programme to enhance the 
churchyards in the City. 
 



Members noted that the churchyards are historic open spaces and have 
collective significance as a cultural asset. They form the setting for the 
numerous listed churches and ancient monuments, providing a refuge from the 
City‟s intensity and are essential places for workers, visitors and residents to 
rest and enjoy. Many are popular green spaces, however, others are 
underutilised, uninspiring and in need of improvement. In the future, the public 
realm will need to support an increasing City population as a result of new 
development and the churchyards are a vital public amenity in this context. The 
establishment of the Churchyards Enhancement Programme will address the 
need for improvements to the churchyards in order to support the Future City. 
 
The Superintendent informed the Committee that given the City‟s churchyards 
are a community resource and public amenity, it is proposed to utilise funds 
from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to develop the programme which 
will include identifying particular issues with specific churchyards. Individual 
projects will then be initiated and progressed through the City‟s project gateway 
process as usual. It is envisioned that projects will be funded from a variety of 
sources including CIL, the Diocese and grants. 
 
Resolved – that Members approved the initiation and development of the 
programme. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
The Director informed Members that the communities and Local 
Government Committee launched an inquiry into public parks to examine the 
impact of reduced local authority budgets on these open spaces and consider 
concerns that their existence is under threat.  
 
The Committee invited submission of written evidence to its website on the 
following issues: 

 Who uses parks and open spaces, how often and for what 

 The contribution of parks to the health and well-being of communities 

 The impact of reductions in local authority budgets on parks 

 What the administrative status of parks should be in light of declining local 

authority resources for non-statutory services. 

 How new and existing parks can best be supported 

 What additional or alternative funding is available and what scope is there for 

local authorities to generate revenue from park users 

 What the advantages and disadvantages are of other management models, 

such as privatisation, outsourcing or mutualisation 

 
The Director informed Members that written submissions would need to be 
submitted by 30 September 2016. The Director was liaising with the 



Remembrancer regarding the process of submission and would seek to ensure 
that Chairmen of all open spaces‟ committees were kept informed 

 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

Resolved - that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2:40pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


